

O R D E R

The Hon'ble Apex Court in Sanjabij Tari V Kishore S Borcar & Anr, held that since NI Act is a special enactment, notice u/S 223 of BNSS is not mandatory. Hence, this court does not see the necessity to wait for return of notice. Perused complaint, affidavit of complainant and documents filed along with complaint. Heard counsel for the complainant. There is sufficient ground to proceed against the accused for the alleged offence and thus, the case is taken on file. The case is make over to Judicial First Class Magistrate-I, Thrissur and transfer certificate sent as per the order of the CJM.

Sd/-

CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE