

FIR No. 54/2017  
PS Kotwali  
U/s. 392, 394 read with Section 34 IPC and 397 IPC  
**State v. Mohd. Rizwan etc.**

11.09.2018

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rehman, Addl. PP for State.

Both accused in JC, with Sh. Sachin Kumar Jain,  
counsel from DLSA.

Heard. File perused.

From the material available on record, prima facie case for an offence under Section 392 read with Section 34 IPC is made out against Mohd. Rizwan and Raj Kishore, prima facie case for offence under Section 394 read with Section 34 IPC is made out against accused Raj Kishore and Rizwan and prima facie case for offence under Section 397 IPC is made out against Raj Kishore.

Charge be framed accordingly.

(Narinder Kumar)  
Special Judge-2:NDPS Act(Central)  
Tis Hazari Court:Delhi  
11.09.2018

Contd...

Present: As above.

Charge framed against the accused persons.  
Accused persons have pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Since complainant is a German citizen, report be called from IO about availability of the complainant in India so that summons for evidence may be issued.

Be put up on **20.09.2018**.

(Narinder Kumar)  
Special Judge-2:NDPS Act(Central)  
Tis Hazari Court:Delhi  
11.09.2018