

FIR No. 54/2017
State Vs. Mohd. Rizwan etc.
PS : Kotwali

22.11.2018

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rehman, Addl. PP for State with ASI
Babu Lal from PS Kotwali.

Sh. Sachin Kumar Jain, counsel from DLSA for
both the accused.

SI Vipin, Incharge of PP Red Fort has submitted report dated 20.11.2018 that SI Pardeep Kumar is suffering from ailment due to slip-disc and is under treatment. Copy of medical record has been annexed to the report.

As further reported by SI, SI Pardeep has contacted the complainant through whatsapp i.e. from his own mobile phone and come to know that complainant – Benjamin has expressed his readiness to be examined by way of Video Conferencing facility.

Reader attached to this Court to inquire from the concerned official of Video conferencing Facility as to on which dates statement of complainant can be recorded by way of video conferencing so that complainant may be timely informed accordingly. Be put up on 04.12.2018 for this purpose.

Case is already coming up on 04.01.2019 for statement of three witness summoned for that date.

(Narinder Kumar)
Special Judge-2:NDPS Act(Central)
Tis Hazari Court:Delhi
22.11.2018