

SC 437/2018
STATE Vs. MOHD RIZWAN @ IRFAN
FIR No. 54/2017
PS Kotwali
U/s 394/397/324/411/34 IPC

05.12.2024

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Both accused absent.

There is a Hon'ble High Court direction's matter titled as State Vs. Stanley Azuka Ewuzie and due to heavy cause list, pass over is not possible.

Notice to the IO regarding obtaining the death certificate of accused Raj Kishore has been received with report that the brother of accused Raj Kishore met and stated that Raj Kishore expired about 2 ½ years ago and they have only got the cremation slip issued by the निगम बोध घाट : दिल्ली and MCD and he does not have the death certificate, however, he will obtain the same in sometime.

Record shows that for a long time, the file is pending upon the death verification of accused Raj Kishore and now today, as per the report on the process, the cremation slip is filed and death certificate is awaited.

Be that as it the case may be.

This Court can not wait indefinitely for want of death certificate and therefore, issue fresh notice to the SHO to verify & confirm the factum of death of accused Raj Kishore and file report on next date of hearing.

No adverse order is being passed against the accused Mohd. Rizwan.

Put up on 19.02.2025.

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/05.12.2024_(vp)