

SC 437-2018
STATE Vs. MOHD RIZWAN @ IRFAN(2)
FIR NO. 54/2017
PS Kotwali

01.08.2025

The undersigned is also looking after the work of Ld. First Link Court as well as Ld. Link Court of Roster Bail.

Present: Sh. Nishant Kumar, Ld. Addl. Substitute PP for State.

Accused Md. Rizwan is present on bail.

Accused Raj Kishore is stated to have expired.

Death verification report of accused Raj Kishore is received. Report perused.

As per report, accused Raj Kishore has already on 15.11.2022. Process Server has verified the cremation and cremated receipt has been annexed alongwith the report.

In view of abovesaid, **proceedings qua accused Raj Kishore stand abated. Bail Bonds of accused Raj Kishore are hereby stand cancelled. Documents, if any, of surety be released to the rightful owner against acknowledgement after cancellation of endorsement, if any.**

Issue summons to PW-10 ASI Jitender and PW-11 Insp. Pankaj Tomar for the NDOH. Case property, if any, be summoned for the NDOH.

Let notice be issued to the IO to appear in person on the NDOH.

Put up for PE on **27.11.2025.**

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/01.08.2025